

No. 18-916

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEX MEDIA, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CLICK-TO-CALL TECHNOLOGIES, LP AND  
ANDRE IANCU, UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR  
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE  
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT  
BAR ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

CHRISTOPHER S. GEYER  
FEDERAL CIRCUIT  
BAR ASSOCIATION  
1620 I Street, N.W.  
Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20006

NARESH KILARU  
*Counsel of Record*  
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON,  
FARABOW, GARRETT &  
DUNNER, LLP  
901 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 408-4000  
Naresh.Kilaru@finnegan.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 9, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE DIRECTOR’S DECISION TO INSTITUTE INTER PARTES REVIEW OVER A TIME-BAR CHALLENGE UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 315(b) IS APPEALABLE .....	3
A. The Director’s Congressionally-Granted Discretion Is Limited to Decisions to Deny Institution .....	3
B. The Director Does Not Have Unfettered Discretion to Institute an IPR, Let Alone One that Is Time Barred .....	5
C. The Agency Would Exceed its Authority by Instituting a Time- Barred Petition, Giving Rise to the Appeal Right .....	6
D. Ultra Vires Agency Action Is Appeal- able Even Where Congress Limits Appellate Review of the Agency.....	7
II. SECTION 315(b) IS NOT CLOSELY TIED TO THE DECISION TO INSTITUTE IN THE MANNER CON- TEMPLATED BY CUOZZO .....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. APPEAL OF A DETERMINATION THAT AN IPR IS NOT TIME BARRED DOES NOT IMPEDE THE DIRECTOR'S DIS- CRETION TO DENY INSTITUTION.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	6
<i>COMSAT Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 114 F.3d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Ctr. &amp; Research Inst. Hosp., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	8
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	7
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	8
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	5
<i>SAS Inst. Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	6
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	6
35 U.S.C. § 312(a)(3).....	10
35 U.S.C. § 314 .....	3, 4
35 U.S.C. § 314(a).....	4, 5
35 U.S.C. § 314(d).....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 315(b).....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 318(a).....	6
35 U.S.C. § 319 .....	6, 8, 10, 11
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, § 6, 125 Stat. 284, 299-305 (2011).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
112th Cong. Rec. S1377 (daily ed. Mar. 8, 2011).....	4
